

PRODUCT NAME	Kemps Ice Cream 3.0 fl oz BLK24 6sl
ITEM NUMBER	66183
UPC:	0 41483 03638 4
SPECIFICATION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	FP.3.06.11.055



**KEMPS FINISHED PRODUCT SPECIFICATION**  
**CONFIDENTIAL**

**A. MANUFACTURING LOCATION:**

FACILITY	Fieldbrook Foods
ADDRESS	One Ice Cream Drive
CITY/ STATE/ ZIP	Dunkirk, NY 14048
TELEPHONE	(800) 333-0805
FAX	(716) 366-3588
PLANT CODE	36-2677

**B. FINISHED PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:**

Vanilla flavored ice cream covered in a chocolate shell. 24 - 3.0 fl oz ice cream bars are individually wrapped and pack into a paperboard bulk sleeve. 6 bulk sleeves are packaged together into one corrugated shipping case.

**C. SENSORY ATTRIBUTES:**

APPEARANCE & COLOR	Off white colored ice cream covered in a medium to dark chocolate colored shell. Ice cream should be completely covered in chocolate shell.
FLAVOR	Clean, slightly buttery flavored vanilla ice cream; rich chocolaty flavored shell; no off flavors or odors
TEXTURE	Smooth, creamy ice cream; firm chocolate shell

**D. FINISHED PRODUCT STANDARDS:**

CRITICAL PRODUCT ATTRIBUTES:	TARGET	ACCEPTABLE RANGE	TEST FREQUENCY	TEST METHOD/ PROCEDURE
Coliform	<10 cfu/g	≤10 cfu/g	Twice per shift	AOAC approved method or equivalent
Standard Plate Count	<5,000 cfu/g	≤20,000 cfu/g	Twice per shift	AOAC approved method or equivalent
% Total Fat (mix)	11.1%	10.8 – 11.4%	Every silo of mix made	Gerber Method
% Total Solids (mix)	39.50%	37.50 – 41.50%	Every silo of mix made	Mojonnier method
Net bar volume	88.7 mL	83.2 – 94.2 mL	4x per hour	Water displacement
MAJOR PRODUCT ATTRIBUTES:	TARGET	ACCEPTABLE RANGE	TEST FREQUENCY	TEST METHOD/ PROCEDURE
Net weight of bar plus stick	61 g	56 – 66g	4x per hour	Weight on scale

**E. STORAGE CONDITIONS:**

Best if maintained at or below -15 degrees F.

**F. SHELF LIFE:**

Best if used within 18 months of manufacture date when stored at ideal conditions

**G. CLAIMS:**

CLAIM	Mark with "X" if applies
REAL	
KOSHER (If yes, certifying agent)	<b>X KHV- D</b>
ORGANIC (If yes, certifying agent)	
rBST-Free	
Other	

PRODUCT NAME	Kemps Ice Cream 3.0 fl oz BLK24 6sl
ITEM NUMBER	66183
UPC:	0 41483 03638 4
SPECIFICATION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	FP.3.06.11.055



#### H. ALLERGEN INFORMATION:

ALLERGENS	Item Contains		Facility Uses	
	YES	NO	YES	NO
Dairy	X		X	
Egg		X	X	
Wheat		X	X	
Soy	X		X	
Peanuts		X	X	
Tree nuts (Specify type)		X	X	
Fish		X		X
Crustacean shellfish		X		X
<b>SENSITIZING AGENTS</b>	<b>YES</b>	<b>NO</b>	<b>YES</b>	<b>NO</b>
Aspartame		X	X	
Carmine/ Cochineal		X		X
Cereals containing gluten : i.e. wheat, rye, barley (Specify source)		X	X	
FD&C food colorings (Specify color)		X	X	
Sulphites (>10 ppm)		X		X

#### I. NUTRITION PANEL AND INGREDIENT DECLARATION:

<b>Nutrition Facts</b>			
Serving Size 1 Bar (60g)			
Servings Per Container 1			
Amount Per Serving			
<b>Calories</b> 180	Calories from Fat 110		
% Daily Value*			
<b>Total Fat</b> 12g	19%		
Saturated Fat 9g	46%		
<i>Trans</i> Fat 0g			
<b>Cholesterol</b> 20mg	7%		
<b>Sodium</b> 45mg	2%		
<b>Total Carbohydrate</b> 18g	6%		
Dietary Fiber <1g	3%		
Sugars 14g			
<b>Protein</b> 2g			
Vitamin A 4%	• Vitamin C 15%		
Calcium 6%	• Iron 2%		
* Percent Daily Values are based on a 2,000 calorie diet. Your Daily values may be higher or lower depending on your caloric needs:			
	Calories	2,000	2,500
Total Fat	Less than	65g	80g
Sat Fat	Less than	20g	25g
Cholesterol	Less than	300mg	300mg
Sodium	Less than	2,400mg	2,400mg
Total Carbohydrate		300g	375g
Dietary Fiber		25g	30g
Calories per gram: Fat 9 • Carbohydrate 4 • Protein 4			

**INGREDIENTS: VANILLA ICE CREAM CONTAINS:** MILKFAT AND NONFAT MILK, SUGAR, CORN SYRUP, HIGH FRUCTOSE CORN SYRUP, BUTTERMILK, WHEY, MONO & DIGLYCERIDES, NATURAL AND ARTIFICIAL FLAVORS, GUAR GUM, ASCORBIC ACID, CAROB BEAN GUM, POLYSORBATE 80, CARRAGEENAN. **CHOCOLATE FLAVORED COATING CONTAINS:** COCONUT OIL, SUGAR, COCOA, COCOA PROCESSED WITH ALKALI, SOY LECITHIN, SALT, VANILLIN (ARTIFICIAL FLAVOR) **CONTAINS:** MILK, SOY

PRODUCT NAME	Kemps Ice Cream 3.0 fl oz BLK24 6sl
ITEM NUMBER	66183
UPC:	0 41483 03638 4
SPECIFICATION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	FP.3.06.11.055



**J. LOT CODE INFORMATION:**

<b>Bulk Sleeve</b>	
<b>Code example</b>	209-1 BB 36-2677 08:57
<b>Legend</b>	209 = Julian date of production; 1 = Year of production, BB = Operator's initials; 36-2677 = Plant #; 08:57 = Military time of production
<b>Location</b>	Side of bulk sleeve
<b>Application type</b>	Black Ink
<b>Master Case</b>	
<b>Code example</b>	209-1 BB 36-2677 08:57
<b>Legend</b>	209 = Julian date of production; 1 = Year of production, BB = Operator's initials; 36-2677 = Plant #; 08:57 = Military time of production
<b>Location</b>	Side of master case
<b>Application type</b>	Black Ink
<b>Individual Bars</b>	
<b>Code example</b>	Not applicable – not lot coded
<b>Legend</b>	Not applicable – not lot coded
<b>Location</b>	Not applicable – not lot coded
<b>Application type</b>	Not applicable – not lot coded

**K. PACKAGING INFORMATION:**

Primary Packaging:	Printed wrap with wooden stick
Secondary Packaging:	Paperboard bulk sleeve
Tertiary Packaging:	Corrugated box: Single Walled, C Flute, 32 ECT
Tamper Evidence	Fully sealed wrap
Recyclable Details	100% Recyclable
Cautionary or Warning Statement	None



PRODUCT NAME	Kemps Ice Cream 3.0 fl oz BLK24 6sl
ITEM NUMBER	66183
UPC:	0 41483 03638 4
SPECIFICATION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	FP.3.06.11.055



**APPROVAL**

<u><i>[Signature]</i></u> Labeling and Regulatory	<u>9-6-11</u> Date
<u><i>[Signature]</i></u> Comanufacturer Representative	<u>9/6/11</u> Date
<u><i>[Signature]</i></u> Quality Assurance	<u>9-6-11</u> Date
<u><i>[Signature]</i></u> Research and Development	<u>9-7-11</u> Date

**REVISION HISTORY**

Document	Document Number	Reason for Revision	Revision Date	Approval/Change Made by
Finished Product Specification	FP.3.06.11.055	Initial Specification Developed	9/6/2011	Rachel Chamberlain